

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 197 OF 2005

NASIHULLAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH W.P(CRL.) NO. 273 OF 2005

(With office report)

W.P(CRL.) NO. 294 OF 2005

(With office report)

Date: 09/01/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

in WP 197 & 273/2005:

Mr. Bhim Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Billowria, Adv.

Mr. Manzoor Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

in WP 294/2005:

Mr. Bhim Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Billowria, Adv.

Mr. Manzoor Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

in all the matters

Mr. B. Dutta, ASG

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.

in WP 197/2005 and

294/2005:

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

in WP 273/2005:

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Writ Petition Nos.197 and 294 of 2005 are dismissed.

Writ Petition No.273 of 2005 is disposed of.

[Alka Dudeja]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.197 OF 2005

Nasihullah

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NOS.273 AND 294 OF 2005

O R D E R

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.197 OF 2005:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order.

The writ petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Let the trial in case under Section 14 of the Foreigners Act, pending against the petitioner, be concluded with utmost expedition. The petitioner shall be supplied with necessary documents, if not already supplied.

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.273 OF 2005:

In view of the fact that recommendation has been made by the State Government for deportation of the petitioner and statement has been made by the Union of India in the affidavit, let steps for deportation be taken. In that view of the matter, no further order is required to be passed.

The writ petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

....2/-

- 2 -

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.294 OF 2005:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order.

The writ petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

Let the trial in FIR Nos.86 of 1999 and 05 of 2004, pending against the petitioner, be concluded with utmost expedition. The petitioner shall be supplied with necessary documents, if not already supplied.

.....J.

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.

[A.K. MATHUR]

New Delhi,

JANUARY 09, 2006.